



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,	)	No. 614, 2013
	)	
Defendant Below, Appellant,	)	APPEAL FROM THE FINAL
	)	ORDER AND JUDGMENT
v.	)	DATED OCTOBER 15, 2013
	)	OF THE COURT OF
INDIANA ELECTRICAL WORKERS	)	CHANCERY OF THE STATE
PENSION TRUST FUND IBEW,	)	OF DELAWARE IN C.A. NO.
	)	7779-CS
Plaintiff Below, Appellee.	)	
	)	

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.  
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
(213) 229-7000

Jonathan C. Dickey  
Brian M. Lutz  
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166-0193  
(212) 351-4000

Mark A. Perry  
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036-5306  
(202) 955-8500

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON  
LLP

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (I.D. #285)  
Stephen C. Norman (I.D. #2686)  
Tyler J. Leavengood (I.D. #5506)  
Hercules Plaza, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1313 North Market Street  
P. O. Box 951  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951  
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant-  
Below Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*

Dated: December 23, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ORDERING WAL-MART TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS THAT FAR EXCEED THE PROPER SCOPE OF SECTION 220 .....	8
A. Question Presented .....	8
B. Standard Of Review .....	8
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	9
1. The Court of Chancery Committed Legal Error In Ordering The Company To Produce Officer-Level Documents .....	12
2. The Court of Chancery Committed Legal Error In Ordering The Company To Search For Documents Created Or Reviewed During A Seven-Year Period .....	16
3. The Court of Chancery Committed Legal Error In Ordering The Company To Search Disaster Recovery Tapes For Data From Two Custodians .....	17
4. The Court of Chancery Committed Legal Error In Ordering Production Of Documents “Known To Exist” By The “Office Of The General Counsel Of Wal-Mart” .....	18
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ORDERING WAL-MART TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE .....	20
A. Question Presented .....	20
B. Standard Of Review .....	20
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	20
1. The Court of Chancery Committed Legal Error By Improperly and Incorrectly Applying The <i>Garner</i> Doctrine To Privileged Communications .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Court of Chancery Committed Legal Error By Improperly Applying <i>Garner</i> To Attorney Work Product .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35
FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT .....	Exhibit A

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of N.Y.</i> , 27 A.3d 522 (Del. 2011).....	20
<i>In re Bairnco Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	26
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	11
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	11, 31
<i>City of Westland Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010).....	8
<i>Cole v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 106 (Del. Ch. Jul. 1, 1993) .....	25
<i>Cox v. Admin. U.S. Steel &amp; Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	15
<i>Deutsch v. Cogan</i> , 580 A.2d 100 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	24, 26, 29, 30
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011).....	passim
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 6000-VCP, Parsons, V.C. (Mar. 25, 2011) .....	27
<i>Fausek v. White</i> , 965 F.2d 126 (6th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 959182 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1999) .....	24, 28
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 991666 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2002) .....	26, 34
<i>Garner v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970).....	7, 29

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012).....	10
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....	17
<i>Gioia v. Texas Air Corp.</i> , 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 30 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1988) .....	24, 29, 30
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	26, 31
<i>Grimes v. DSC Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	26
<i>In re Heller</i> , 669 A.2d 25 (Del. 1995).....	8
<i>Highland Select Equity Fund, L.P. v. Motient Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 156 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	14
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 1 (Fed. Cl. 2009).....	33
<i>King v. Verifone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011).....	8, 16
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Hershey Co.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 273 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2013).....	11
<i>In re Lyle</i> , 74 A.3d 654 (Del. 2013).....	25
<i>Mite Corp. v. Heli-Coil Corp.</i> , 256 A.2d 855 (Del. Ch. 1969).....	31
<i>Moyer v. Moyer</i> , 602 A.2d 682 (Del. 1992).....	20, 25
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3711378 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012).....	32
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (1993).....	11, 31
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2003) .....	15

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31657622 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2002).....	26, 33
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002).....	11
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997).....	passim
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006).....	10, 27
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	13, 29
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).....	20, 32, 33
<i>In re Teleglobe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Thomas &amp; Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996).....	9, 10, 11, 27
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	20, 24
<i>Ward v. Succession of Freeman</i> , 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....	10
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).....	13
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993).....	21, 25

**Statutes**

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220 .....	1
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220(c).....	17
